RESOLUTION #3549

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE CARES ACT GRANT OFFER FOR RED LODGE AIRPORT

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge has the ability to apply for a CARES ACT Grant Offer Grant No. 3-30-0064-002-202 along with the Carbon County Commission for the Red Lodge Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Red Lodge Airport is a vital part of transportation for both residents and tourists; and

WHEREAS, the City and County are working together for CARES ACT money to assist with the COVID-19 impact on local economies; and

WHEREAS, The United States Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration has provided the County Commission Presiding Officer, Scott Blain and Red Lodge Mayor, William Larson with an electronic CARES ACT Grant Offer that requires the governing body to authorize the Mayor to execute the grant no later than July 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The City Council did not have a regular council meeting scheduled until July 14, 2020 and a special called meeting was necessary to authorize Mayor William Larson to execute the grant documents prior to July 10, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

The Mayor is authorized to sign the CARES ACT Grant Offer, Grant No. 3-30-0064-002-2020 for the Red Lodge Airport.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge at a Special Called Meeting on the 7th day of July, 2020.

William Larson, Mayor

Attest:

Loni Hanson, Clerk

Prepare by City Attorney:

Rebecca Narmore